

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CAPITAL ASSET AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A JOHN DEERE UTILITY VEHICLE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$31,457 AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2018/19 AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER'S BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Agricultural Commissioner has a legal state mandate to prevent the introduction and spread of noxious and invasive weeds; and

WHEREAS, there are over 500 known sites throughout Nevada County that contains these noxious and invasive weeds, and

WHEREAS, the purchase of an utility vehicle will allow the Agricultural Commissioner to safely and efficiently prevent the spread of these noxious and invasive weeds; and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase comes from additional increases in revenue received from both the High Risk and Apiary contracts, and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment to the Fiscal Year 2018/19 Agricultural Commissioner's budget is included for consideration; and

WHEREAS, the purchase will have no impact to the County General Fund.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED:

- 1. The Nevada County Board of Supervisors approves the capital asset and authorizes the Agricultural Commissioner to purchase a John Deere Utility Vehicle in the amount of \$31,457.
- 2. Directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2018/19 Agricultural Commissioner Budget as follows:

Increase Budget: 0101-20601-301-1000/540600 \$31,457 0101-20601-301-1000/441530 \$31,457